## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON, DC 20549** 

### FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): August 9, 2024

### NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE HOLDINGS LTD.

(Exact n	ame of registrant as specified in its cl	narter)
Bermuda (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	001-35784 (Commission File Number)	98-0691007 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
7665 6	Corporate Center Drive, Miami, Florida 33	126
(Addre	ess of principal executive offices, and Zip C	ode)
	(305) 436-4000	
Regis	trant's telephone number, including area co	nde
(Former n	ame or former address, if changed since las	t report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in provisions ( <i>see</i> General Instruction A.2. below):	ntended to simultaneously satisfy the fi	ling obligation of the registrant under any of the following
☐ Written communication pursuant to Rule 425 under t	he Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
$\ \square$ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rul	e 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rul	e 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Ordinary shares, par value \$.001 per share	NCLH	The New York Stock Exchange
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of Emerging growth company □		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant		

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of	f
Certain Officers.	

Departure of Directors.

On August 9, 2024, Mr. Russell Galbut notified Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. (the "Company") that he was resigning from the Board of Directors (the "Board") of the Company, and as Chairperson of the Board, on August 12, 2024. The resignation did not involve a disagreement with the Company on any matter relating to the Company's operations, policies or practices. The Company thanks Mr. Galbut for his services. Ms. Stella David has been appointed Chairperson of the Board effective August 12, 2024.

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Date: August 15, 2024 NORWEGIAN CRUISE LINE HOLDINGS LTD.

/s/Daniel S. Farkas

Daniel S. Farkas

Executive Vice President, General Counsel, Chief Development Officer and Secretary